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Subject: additional clarifications no. 3 in accordance with Article 63 paragraph 3 of Public
Procurement Law ("Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia" number 124/12 & 14/15) in an open
public procurement procedure for the procurement of consulting services “Improving financial
management and control in EPS group (internal controls and processes, reorganization, cost
center/profit center, budgeting and reporting)* - Definition and implementation of EPS CFO
organization model - PP number 85/14/DEFP, for which Invitation to Tender was published on
Public Procurement Portal on 14.04.2015.

Five and more days prior to expiry date foreseen for submission of tenders in subject public
procurement procedure, interested party has submitted to the Employer via e-mail request for
additional information, i.e. clarifications, regarding which the Employer, i.e. Public Procurement
Committee, in accordance with provision of Article 54 paragraph 12 item 1) of the Law shall
provide the following information i.e. clarifications within three days from the day of the receipt of
the request:

Question 1:
I'm the representative of ... who will apply as a member of the group of tenderers in PP
85/14/DEFP jointly with ...

In the chapter “3.8. GROUP OF TENDERERS (JOINT TENDER)”, there is written on page 9 “In
the event of joint tender by a Group of Tenderers all forms are signed and certified by a member
of the Group of Tenderers nominated as the Holder of the work in the Contract of the members
of the Group of Tenderers, except from From 1 and Form 3 filled in, signed and certified by each
member of the Group of Tenderers on its own behalf.” We would like to clarify if as written “From
1" means “Form 1"?

If yes, we still would like to clarify if the Form 1 has to be “filled in, signed and certified by each
member of the Group of Tenderers on its own behalf.” due to fact, in recent EPS tenders for
consulting services “Form 1” in case of joint tender was only for “Tenderer (Leader of the group -
holder of the work in joint tender).

If this is not the case please tell us which option out of those two “(to write: tenderer, holder of the
work/member of the group in joint tender)” we should fill in for leader of our consortium who will
be the holder of the work and which one for consortium members.

Answer 1:
In accordance with Tender Documents, in case of joint tender by a Group of Tenderers, Form 1

“Statement of Independent Tender”, should be filled in, signed and certified by each member of
the Group of Tenderers on its own behalf.

In this regard, the member of the Group of Tenderers which is defined as the Holder of the work
in the Contract of the members of the Group of Tenderers should write down in the given Form,
on the blank line after the words “as a”, the words “Holder of the work”, while all other members
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of the Group of Tenderers, each of them in the statement given on its own behalf, on the blank
line after the words “as a", should write down the words “member of the group in joint tender”.

At the end, in connection with obligation to fill in, sign and certify this form by each member of the
Group of Tenderers, the Employer states that the same is result of the new attitude expressed in
its Decisions of the Republic Commission for Protection of the Rights in the Public Procurement
Procedures of the Republic of Serbia.

These additional clarifications are submitted by email to the applicant and are published
on Public Procurement Portal and web site of the Employer.

Attachment:
- Additional clarifications No. 3 in Serbian/English language

Attn:
- Records Management Office
- Public Procurement Committee
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